User Manual of “SEAKING” Series Brushless Speed Controller for Boat                                                                                                                                       HW-SM701ENG-20120607    Page - 1 -
Thanks for purchasing “SEAKING” series Electronic Speed Controller (ESC) for boat. High power system for
RC model can be very dangerous, so please read this manual carefully. In that we have no control over the
correct use, installation, application, or maintenance of our products, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any damages, losses or costs resulting from the use of the product. Any claims arising from the
operating, failure of malfunctioning etc. will be denied. We assume no liability for personal injury,
consequential damages resulting from our product or our workmanship. As far as is legally permitted, the
obligation to compensation is limited to the invoice amount of the affected product.

Note: When the motor emits “Beep” tone, the red LED
in the ESC will flash at the same time.
2.1 Turn on the transmitter, set the “EPA/ATV” value of throttle channel to “100%”, and disable the “ABS” brake
function of your transmitter if it does has this function. If you are using a Futaba transmitter, please set the
direction of the throttle channel to “REV”
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Running Mode   Note3 Forward Only
Forward and
Backward
2. Lipo Cells           Note4 Auto Calculate 2 cells 3 cells 4 cells 5 cells 6 cells
                                  Note5 Auto Calculate 5 cells 6 cells 8 cells 10 cells 12 cells
3. Low Voltage Cutoff Threshold No Protection 2.8V/Cell 3.0V/Cell 3.2V/Cell 3.4V/Cell
4. Timing 0.00° 3.75° 7.50° 11.25° 15.00° 18.75° 22.50° 26.25°
Value
Programmable Items
25A SEAKING-25A 25A 50A Linear 6V/1.5A 2-3 5-9 48g Ф4 48*35*20
35A SEAKING-35A 35A 70A Linear 6V/1.5A 2-3 5-9 50g Ф4 48*35*20
60A SEAKING-60A 60A 120A Switch 6V/3A 2-6 6-18 76g Ф5 94*33*18
90A SEAKING-90A 90A 180A Switch 6V/3A 2-6 6-18 81g Ф5 94*33*18
120A SEAKING-120A 120A 240A Switch 6V/3A 2-6 6-18 91g Ф5 94*33*18
180A SEAKING-180A 180A 360A Switch 5.8V/3A 2-6 6-18 165g Ф5 72*68*34
80A-HV SEAKING-80A-HV 80A 160A None None 5-12 15-36 91g Ф5 94*33*18
130A-HV SEAKING-130A-HV 130A 180A None None 5-12 15-36 182g Ф5 88*58*23
High Voltage ESC ( Supports 5-12 cells Lipo )
Cont.